South Australia

Youth Court (Designation and Classification of Magistrate) Proclamation 2024

under section 9 of the Youth Court Act 1993

Preamble

- His Honour Michael John Jandy, a magistrate holding office under the *Magistrates Act 1983*, is designated under section 9 of the *Youth Court Act 1993* as a magistrate of the Youth Court of South Australia and classified as a member of the Court's ancillary judiciary (*Gazette 16.11.2023 p3892*).
- It is now intended that, by this proclamation, His Honour continue to be designated as a magistrate of the Youth Court of South Australia but that he now be classified as a member of the Court's principal judiciary.
- For that purpose, it is intended that, by this proclamation, the designation and classification referred to in clause 1 above be revoked and replaced by a designation and classification in accordance with clause 2 above.

1—Short title

This proclamation may be cited as the Youth Court (Designation and Classification of Magistrate) Proclamation 2024.

2—Commencement

This proclamation comes into operation on the day on which it is made.

3—Repeal of proclamation

The Youth Court (Designation and Classification of Magistrate) Proclamation 2023 (Gazette 16.11.2023 p3892) is repealed.

4—Designation and classification of magistrate

Magistrate Michael John Jandy is—

- (a) designated as a magistrate of the Youth Court of South Australia; and
- (b) classified as a member of the Court's principal judiciary.

Made by the Governor

with the advice and consent of the Executive Council on 18 January 2024